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SECTION 1
SURVEY OVERVIEW

This report summarizes the results of NARA’s 2020 Employee Viewpoint Survey (EVS) and fulfills the
U.S. Office of Personnel Management’s (OPM) requirement that agencies analyze and provide a
summary of their results within 120 days from the close of the survey collection period (November 5,
2020). The report is intended as an initial high-level summary of NARA’s agency-wide results.

Agencies are required to administer an Annual Employee Survey to assess employee satisfaction. NARA
uses the EVS to satisfy this mandate.

SECTION 2
HOW THE SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

The survey was administered by OPM from September 21, 2020 until November 6, 2020. The U.S. Office
of Personnel Management (OPM) sent an email invitation to participate in the survey to all permanent
NARA employees who were on board as of October 31, 2019. A communication campaign (including
agency-wide and office-level emails, notices, and web banners) were launched to encourage staff
participation and notify all employees about the survey.

In an effort to be responsive to leadership and employee needs, OPM decided to refocus the 2020 EVS to
include a comprehensive section addressing the potential challenges and changes employees continue to face as
a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The 2020 EVS was slightly reduced, while still maintaining important
items covering the Annual Employee Survey regulation requirement. Employee perceptions were measured by
a series of 38 survey responses across 7 key categories and 30 survey responses regarding COVID-19.

KEY CATEGORIES INFLUENCING FACTORS

Work Experience Work duties and responsibilities, workload, resources

Work Unit Promotions, awards, performance management

Agency Innovation, diversity, policies and practices

Supervisor Respect, communication, support

Leadership Motivation, integrity, communication, collaboration

Satisfaction Training, information-sharing from management, pay; recognition, opportunities within the organization
Work/Life Flexible work schedules, telework, employee assistance program, child and elder care programs
COVID-19 INFLUENCING FACTORS

Background On-site work, leave usage, alternate work schedules

Telework Telework schedule; before, during, as of the survey

Employee Supports Wellbeing, organizational support, leadership support

Work Effects Work duties and responsibilities, workload, success; before and during COVID-19
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SECTION 3
DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE

All NARA permanent staff employed as of the end of October 2019 were invited to participate

in the survey.

Number of employees surveyed, number responded, and representativeness of respondents:
Of the 2,395 permanent employees who received the survey, 1,494 responded for an overall

response rate of 62.4%.

NARA’s 2020 response rate is lower than the 2019 rate (65.0%) by 2.6 percentage points.

NARAT’ response rate continues to be greater than the government-wide rate of 44.4%.

SECTION 4
INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS!

UNDERSTANDING YOUR RESULTS

Positive Ratings

The sum of two positive categories (i.e., Strongly Agree/Agree)

Negative Ratings

The sum of two negative categories (i.e., Strongly Disagree/Disagree)

General Measures

« 65% or more positive is considered strength

 35% or more negative is considered a challenge

« 30% or more neutral suggests uncertainty, presenting an opportunity for communication

« A difference of 5 percentage points or more is considered notable

! Agency results have a margin of error of +/- 2%
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SECTION 5
NARA'S OVERALL EVS PROGRESS

2020 NARAEVS RESULTS /;U; 'M(f ‘ ‘f:

RESULTS '
of 37 had positive had negative of 37 increased
ratings of 65% or ratings of 35% ratings of 5% or
more or more more.
37 of 71 items were rated 7 of 71 tems had negative In the 2019 results, 0 items
65% or higher in 2019 ratings of 35% or higher in 2019 had increased by 5% or
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NARAS overall employee engagement score improved to 76 percent compared, an increase of 9 percentage
points over last year. This score continues to exceed the threshold that OPM considers positive.

NARA had 29 “strength” items (of 37 total items), characterized by a 65 percent or higher positive response
rate compared to zero “challenge” items, characterized a 35 percent or higher negative response rate.

COVID-19 Pandemic Results

The 2020 EVS included a substantial section on the COVID-19 pandemic. Survey results reflect a high degree
of satisfaction with NARA’s response to the pandemic, protecting employee's health and safety, supporting the

accomplishment of work objectives, and supporting the balance between work and life responsibilities.

NOTE: Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, OPM slightly reduced the EVS, while still maintaining important
items covering the Annual Employee Survey regulation requirement. This lowered the total items measured
from 71 to 37.

Questions pertaining to Performance (11), Telework (58), Worklife Wellness (60-64), and COVID-19
(39-57;65-68) are excluded from these findings. OPM does not include these questions under significant
increases or decreases because they do not fall under a scaled response (Likert scale) or are not based on

responses from the entire population—only those that participate in those programs.
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POSITIVE HIGHLIGHTS”

P
Highest % Positive Items

~
Select: I Highest % Positive Ll

Q19 My supervisor supports my need to balance work and other
Q23 My supervisor treats me with respect.
Q7 | know how my work relates to the agency's goals.
89%
Q22 My supervisor listens to what | have to say.
87%
Q9 The people | work with cooperate to get the job done.
vy

«  Supervision continues to be recognized by employee’s as a positive trait of NARA. Of the 7 items regarding

immediate supervisor, 5 crossed the strength threshold of 85% (increase from 2 items in 2019).

Employee’s recognize their supervisor supports their need to balance work and life (91%, increase of 6% from

2019), treats employee’s with respect (89%, consistent since 2017), and listen to what employee's have to say

(87%, increase of 6% from 2019).

o Results indicated employees staff were increasingly more satisfied overall with their job (75%, increase of 10%

from 2019), feel the agency is more successful at its mission (79%, increase of 14% from 2019), and have an

increased feeling of personal accomplishment (81%, increase of 7% from 2019).

o The largest positive increase was 18 percentage points in staff feeling that a difference in performance are

recognized in a meaningful way (61%).

* Positive ratings (i.e., Strongly Agree/Agree)
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AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT™

(e .
Highest % Negative Items Select: |Highest % Negative

Q18 | believe the results of this survey will be used to make my - »6%
(']

agency a better place to work.

Q26 In my organization, senior leaders generate high levels of
motivation and commitment in the workforce.

Q10 In my work unit, steps are taken to deal with a poor performer
who cannot or will not improve. 21%
Q37 Considering everything, how satisfied are you with your pay? .

Q33 How satisfied are you with your involvement in decisions that
affect your work?

o While no significant decreases (5 or more percentage points) were present, no items had a negative
rating greater than 35%, and all questions showed an improvement, some were by smaller degrees than

others.

o Since 2016, employees have continued to express that the results generated from the EVS will not have
an impact on making NARA a better place to work. This was the highest negative item at 26% -
although this decreased by 13 percentage points from 2019.

« Although improving by 5 percentage points from 2019, employees still feel overall unsatisfied with the

job performed by the manager directly above their immediate supervisor (11%).

* Negative ratings (i.e., Strongly Disagree/Disagree)
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INCREASES AND DECREASES

@increases
All but one of NARA’s positive scores saw a significant increase (5 or more percentage points) compared
to zero from 2019. The following chart depicts the top five largest increases of the 37 items that saw

some increase.

Chart 1. Largest Increases From 2019

2017 2018 2019 2020 Percentage Point Change
Select: I Largest Increases since 2019 ﬂ Q12 In my work unit, differences in performance are recognized in a 18
meaningful way. 44% 43% 43% 61% *
Ql4 Employees are recognized for providing high quality products and
Largest Increases :
g services. 60%  S6% 56%  73% 17
in Percent Positive
. Q26 In my organization, senior leaders generate high levels of
since 20 19 mativation and commitment in the workforce. A% 36% 37% 53% I +16
. Qs My workload is reasonable.
items o I +15
37 increased 61% 58% 57% 72%
since 2019 Q10 In my work unit, steps are taken to deal with a poor performer
who cannot or will not improve. 39%  38% 38% 53% I +15
@ Decreases

None of NARAS positive scores saw a significant decrease (5 or more percentage points) from 2019. While

no items saw a decline from 2019 or 2018, one item saw a decrease since 2017.

Chart 2. Largest Decreases From 2017
2017 2018 2019 2020 Percentage Point Change

Q18 | believe the results of this survey will be used to make my agency
a better place to work. 48% 42% 40% a47% -1

Select: |Llargest Decreases since 2017 Vl

Largest Decreases
in Percent Positive
since 2017

item

1 decreased
since 2017
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2020 NARA EVS COVID-19 RESULTS - BACKGROUND

Item

During the COVID-19 pandamic, on average what percentage of .
Background yourwark time have you been physically present at your agancy 3%
Pai
T Ll Annual Leave Sick Leave

Sick Leave Safety Leave Leave
What typels) o wve have you used because of the pandemic? -
1 s 3 30% 3
Qs Background (Mark all that applyl -- 0% -

During the COVID-19 pandemic, what per:
viork time havay ed l2ave becaus:

COVID-19 Section Item 75-99% 50-74% 25-49% 1-29%

Weather and Administrative

COVID-19 Section 75-99% 50-T4% 25-49% 1-24%

Other Paid Leave

Unpaid Leave
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schedule:

Q40A Telework BEFORE the COVID-19 pandemic 16% 15% 25% T% 8% 15%
Q408 Telework DURING the PEAK of the pandemic T9% 8% 2% 0% 1% 4% a% 1%
Q40C Telework AS OF the date you responded to this survey 65% 20% 6% 0% 4% 3% 1%
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Q52 Work Effects ::Zod\,l:m;,%c has the COVID-19 pandemic been to your ability to 248 230 26% 149 12% 28
0 D 0 o d bo . 0
D D
yOUr Wi u th VID-19 . o
053 Work Effects Hov{ ha ur work demands changed because of the COVID-1 18% 23% 34% 14% 11% a2
pandemi
0 D o ke o O 0 t < =
Q54 Work Effects Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, my work unit...
Q54A Work Effects Met the needs of our customers. 62% 33% 4% 1% 1% 38
Q548 Work Effects Contributed positively to my agency’s performance. 71% 24% 3% 1% 1% 26
Q54C Work Effects Produced high-quality work, 69% 25% 5% 1% 1% 25
Q54D Work Effects Adapted to changing priorities, 65% 26% 2% 1% 27
QS4E Work Effects Successfully collaborated. 62% 27% % 3% 28
Q54F Work Effects Achieved our goals. 62% 31% 6% 1% 31
0 D tio .
Q55 Work Effects During the COVID-19 pandemic, my work unit...
Q55A Work Effects Has met the needs of our customers. 2% 32% 25% 10% 3% 187
Q558 Work Effects Has contributed positively to my agency’s performance. 52% 29% 13% 4% 2% 155
Q55C Work Effects Has produced high-quality work. 58% 27% 10% 3% 2% 149
Q550 Work Effects Has adapted to changing priorities. 60% 27% 9% 2% 1% 110
Q55E Work Effects Has successfully collaborated. 57% 28% 10% 3% 2% 126
Q55F Work Effects Has achieved our goals. 31% 19% 3% 184
COVID-19 Section
- In the phased rety f employees to the agenc (i - . . - -
Q36 Work Effects opening up government), my organization has made emplo; 26% % 2% 1% et
Based on my organization’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic, | . . R .
7 54% 0 0 0 g
Q57 Work Effects believe my organization will respond effectively to future 54% 32% 9% 3% 2% 2
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2020 NARA EVS COVID-19 RESULTS - EMPLOYEE SUPPORTS

Item . Needed And Needed, But Not  Not Needed By
# Sl e Available ToMe  Available To Me Me Now
How has your organization supported your well-being needs
Q43 Employee Supports during the COVID-19 pandemic?
Q43A Employee Supports | Expanded telework 79% 5% 16%
Q438 | Employee Supports | Expanded work schedule flexibilities 60% 4% 36%
Q43C Employee Supports | Expanded leave policies 51% 4% 45%
Q43D | Employee Supports | More information on available leave policies 57% 4% 39%
B - -
Q43E Employes Supports Eg:;algie; mental health resources (e.g., assistance with stress of 2% 4% 54%
Expanded physical health resources (e.g., temperature checks, 0 o
Qa3F Employee Supports COVID-19 illness testing) at my agency worksite 8% 15% 67%
Timely communication about possible COVID-19 illness at my . o
Q436 Employee Supports agency worksite 68% 5% 27%
Protection of employees at higher risk for severe illness from o0 2 .
Q43H Employee Supports COVID-19 exposure 51% 3% 46%
Limited access to my agency worksite buildings/facilities (e.g., . . .
. I ) - % % X
Q431 Employee Supports closures, limits on activities with external visitors/groups) 2% . 399
Social distancing (e.g., limits on group size, reduced access to " % )
Q43) Employee Supports common areas) in my agency worksite 9% e 40%
Q43K Employee Supports | Rearranged workspaces to maximize social distancing 40% 4% 56%
Encouraged use of personal protective equipment (PPE) or other o o .
Q43| Employee Supports safety equipment in my agency worksite 62% e %
Cleaning and sanitizing supplies available to reduce risk of illness o % .
Q42M Employee Supports in my agency worksite 60% 2% 38%
Q43N Employee Supports | Training for all employees on health and safety protocols 78% 2% 21%
ITEM Neither Agree nor Strongly No Basis to Judge
s COVID-19 Section Item Strongly Agree Disa Disagree Di N
Senior leaders have demonstrated commitment to employee " " " o
Q44 Employee Supports health and <afety. 68% 27% 3% 1% 1% 13
Senior leaders have supported policies and procedures to protect . " o
Q45 Employee Supports employee health and safety. 68% 26% 4% 1% 1% 16
Q6 Employee Supports ég:ldoerr::ders have provided effective communications about the 54% 20% 4% 2% 2% 1
Q47 Employee Supports  [My supervisor hasshown concern for my health and safety. 68% 23% 5% 2% 2% 16
Q48 Employee Supports :K::tir\rzls:; has supported my efforts to stay healthy and safe 70% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2
My supervisor has created an environment where | can voice my . - - .
Q49 Employee Supports concerns about staying healthy and safe. 67% 2% % 2 % 2
O D 9 o . - .
How has your organization supported your work during the
@50/ | Employes Supports |0 10 panclemic?
QS0A Employee Support E::Es;;em communication (e.g., organizational status, what to 20% 0 %
— P
Q508 Employee Support l;a;g:iitfr new/changed work or work processes because of the 55% % 28%
Reallocation of resources (e.g., staffing, budget, materials) to a .
Q50¢ Employee Supports support changes in work because of the pandemic 48% 12% 40%
Help with commuting issues (e.g., alternatives to public o
Q50D Employee Supports transportation) 14% 5% 81%
QS0E Employee Supports | Options for work/business travel 12% 4% 84%
Information on remote work policies, procedures, and . y
QS0F Employee Supports expectations 79% S% 16%
Q506 Employee Supports | Training on how to work remotely 65% 6% 29%
Equipment and technology for working remotely (e.g., laptops, o
Q50H Employee Supg cell phone, Information Technology infrastructure) 425 32% 5%
Expanded collaboration tools (e.g., video conferencing, . ’ .
Q501 Employee Supports teleconferencing) 80% 6% 13%
Q50J Employee Supports  |Expanded training for using remote work tools and applications 60°% 13% 27%
Q50K Employee Supports  |Expanded Information Technology (IT) support 58% 16% 26%
Q50L Employee Supports | Information about data security policies and procedures 73% % 20%

ITEM
#

COVID-19 Section

Employee Supports

Item

Does the type of work you do require you to be physically present
at a worksite (e.g., border patrol agent, TSA agent, meat
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2017-2020 NARA EVS PROGRESS ANALYSIS

2017 - 2020 EVS Progress Analysis

5 by Indices & C. NARA - National Archives And Records Administration

Delta
2017 to 2018

Delta Delta

Indices or Category 2018102019 [P0 P L7

EVS

Official Participation Rate -3.9%

OPM |Employee Engagement: Overall -2% 0% 9%
OPM |Employee Engagement: Leaders Lead 5 1% 13%
OPM |Employee Engagement: Supervisors 0% -1% 8%
OPM |Employee Engagement: Intrinsic Work Experience 0% 8%
OPM |Global Satisfaction 1 12%

Key:
- Items that are 65 percent or more positive are consider strengths

DEMOGRAPHICS

HISPANIC, LATINO, OR SPANISH LOCATION

53% Female 4% Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish 43% Headquarters

MILITARY SERVICE RETIREMENT - AS OF TODAY PLAN TO LEAVE - AS OF TODAY

22% Served 21% within next five years 26% within the next year
Age Group Agency Tenure
33% 16% 17% 18% 16% 21%
22% 25% 0% 12%
% — . - 15% - s O O s
I || essthani 102 1t0s 61010 11t014 151020 Morethan 20
20 years... 30-39... 40-49... 50-59... 60 years... year years years years years years years
Racial Category Federal Government Tenure
75%
28%
17% 18% 19%
7% 1%
18% 0%
Lessthanl 1to3 4105 610 10 11to14 15t020 Morethan 20
White Black or African American All other races year years years years years years years
Education Supervisory Status
67%
48%
21% 2% 1% 7% 14% 10%
4% | —
Senior Leader Manager Supervisor Team Leader Non-Supervisor
Less than High School/... Certification/... Bachelor's Degree Advanced Degrees...
r N
Pay Category/Grade
a47%
32%
19%
0% 1% 0% 0%
Federal Wage G516 GS57-12 G513-15 Senior Senior Level Other
System Executive (SL) or
Service Scientific or
professional
(sT)
\ J
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SECTION 6
CONCLUSION

NARA's Management Team and Office Engagement Point of Contacts (POCs) have been

briefed on the results and trends. The Engagement teams including managers and

supervisors will conduct further analysis and solicit staff feedback to determine areas of concentration
for FY 2021 Office Level Action Plan. NARA’s managers and supervisors

are accountable for creating and sustaining a high performing workforce that leads to improvements in
the workplace culture and morale.

This may include, but not limited to, implementing engagement driver actions such as:

« Engaging in constructive performance conversation

« Providing/supporting career development and training
« Supporting work/life balance

« Fostering an inclusive work environment

« Involving staff in decisions that affect their work

« Engaging staff in two-way communication

In regards to the COVID-19 pandemic, survey results reflect a high degree of satisfaction with NARA’s
response to the pandemic, protecting your health and safety, supporting the accomplishment of work
objectives, and supporting the balance between work and life responsibilities.

Staff expressed appreciation with multiple initiatives:

« Expanded availability of flexible work schedules (maxi-flex) to all GS staff regardless of grade
« Administrative leave to support work-life balance
» Increased access to telework resources, including training opportunities

« Enhanced screening activities and acquisition of robust cleaning services and personal

protective equipment
o Temporary suspension of core hours for all employees

«  Availability of weather and safety leave for impacted staff
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